## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1560

WHEREAS, the Hickiwan District Council passed a resolution on August 30, 1967, requesting that the Papago Tribal Council approve the road plans for the District, and proceed to request funds for improvements for said roads, and

WHEREAS, the roads on the Reservation are badly in need of improvement, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council recognizes the need for improvement of the roads,

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL that it hereby directs the Tribal Chairman to contact the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Senators and Congressmen from the State of Arizona, requesting an appropriation of funds to improve the roads on the Papago Reservation.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council on October 19, 1967, with a vote of 14 for, O against, with O not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (a), (d) and (f) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

ROBERT C. MACKETT By:\_\_\_\_\_TRIBAL GAUTANN

Robert C. Mackett, Tribal Chairman

Hickinson Fred Per.

ATTEST:

H. MALINDA MIGUEL

H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Attorney